Others (10) (4)

Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 6,293 2,923

Total equity attributable to:

 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 30,806 24,682

 Non-controlling interests 36 149 145

Total equity 30,955 24,827

Total liabilities and equity 166,919 147,402

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 February 2015.

 Mark Edward Tucker Edmund Sze-Wing Tse
 Director Director

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 107

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 A

N
D

OP
ER

AT
IN

G
RE

VI
EW

CO
RP

OR
AT

E
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
AD

DI
TI

ON
AL

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

Other comprehensive income

US$m Notes

Share
capital

and
share

premium

Employee
share-
based
trusts

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve Others

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance at 1 December 2013,
 as previously reported 13,958 (274) (11,995) 20,070 2,270 657 – 145 24,831

Effect of adoption of IAS 19
 (as revised in 2011) – – – – – – (4) – (4)

Balance at 1 December 2013,
 as adjusted 13,958 (274) (11,995) 20,070 2,270 657 (4) 145 24,827

Net profit – – – 3,450 – – – 18 3,468

Fair value gains/(losses)
 on available for sale
 financial assets – – – – 3,814 – – (1) 3,813

Fair value gains on available
 for sale financial assets
 transferred to income
 on disposal – – – – (29) – – – (29)

Foreign currency translation
 adjustments – – – – – (430) – (3) (433)

Cash flow hedges – – – – – – 4 – 4

Share of other comprehensive
 income from associates
 and joint venture – – – – 22 – – – 22

Effect of remeasurement
 of net liability of defined
 benefit schemes – – – – – – (10) – (10)

Total comprehensive income/
 (expense) for the year – – – 3,450 3,807 (430) (6) 14 6,835

Dividends 13 – – – (689) – – – (11) (700)

Shares issued under share
 option scheme 4 – – – – – – – 4

Acquisition of non-controlling
 interests – – – – (1) – – 1 –

Share-based compensation – – 83 – – – – – 83

Purchase of shares held by
 employee share-based trusts – (91) – – – – – – (91)

Transfer of vested shares from
 employee share-based trusts – 79 (79) – – – – – –

Others – – (3) – – – – – (3)

Balance at 30 November 2014 13,962 (286) (11,994) 22,831 6,076 227 (10) 149 30,955

AIA GROUP LIMITED108

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Other comprehensive income

US$m Notes

Share
capital

and
share

premium

Employee
share-
based
trusts

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings

Fair value
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve Others

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance at 1 December 2012,
 as previously reported 13,958 (188) (12,060) 17,843 5,979 1,165 – 131 26,828

Effect of adoption of IAS 19
 (as revised in 2011) – – – (2) – – (33) – (35)

Balance at 1 December 2012,
 as adjusted 13,958 (188) (12,060) 17,841 5,979 1,165 (33) 131 26,793

Net profit – – – 2,824 – – – 25 2,849

Fair value (losses)/gains
 on available for sale
 financial assets – – – – (3,676) – – 5 (3,671)

Fair value gains on available
 for sale financial assets
 transferred to income
 on disposal – – – – (23) – – – (23)

Foreign currency translation
 adjustments – – – – – (498) – (7) (505)

Share of other comprehensive
 expense from associates – – – – (13) (10) – – (23)

Effect of remeasurement
 of net liability of defined
 benefit schemes – – – – – – 29 – 29

Total comprehensive income/
 (expense) for the year – – – 2,824 (3,712) (508) 29 23 (1,344)

Dividends 13 – – – (595) – – – (9) (604)

Acquisition of subsidiaries – – – – – – – 16 16

Acquisition of non-controlling
 interests – – (8) – 3 – – (16) (21)

Share-based compensation – – 75 – – – – – 75

Purchase of shares held by
 employee share-based trusts – (87) – – – – – – (87)

Transfer of vested shares from
 employee share-based trusts – 1 – – – – – – 1

Others – – (2) – – – – – (2)

Balance at 30 November 2013,
 as adjusted 13,958 (274) (11,995) 20,070 2,270 657 (4) 145 24,827

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 109

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 A

N
D

OP
ER

AT
IN

G
RE

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 193

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 A

N
D

OP
ER

AT
IN

G
RE

VI
EW

CO
RP

OR
AT

E
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
AD

DI
TI

ON
AL

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

38. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit before
tax and net assets before the effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default events
reflect the characteristics of individual issuers. Because the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest rate assumptions on policy
inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for adverse deviations, the level of movement illustrated in this
sensitivity analysis does not result in loss recognition and so there is no corresponding effect on liabilities.

30 November 2014 30 November 2013

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of
taxation)

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before the
effects of
taxation)

Equity price risk

10 per cent increase in equity prices 836 836 691 691

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (836) (836) (691) (691)

Interest rate risk

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (121) (3,868) (98) (2,827)

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 121 3,868 98 2,827

Foreign exchange rate risk
At the Group level, foreign exchange rate risk arises mainly from our operations in multiple geographical markets in the Asia-
Pacific region and the translation of multiple currencies to US dollars for financial reporting purposes. Generally, the Group seeks
to match the currency applicable to its local liabilities and assets.

The Group’s net foreign currency exposures and the estimated impact of changes in foreign exchange rates are set out in the
tables below after taking into account derivative contracts entered into to hedge foreign exchange rate risk. Currencies for

[…]

(2) All of the above subsidiaries are audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers.

All subsidiaries are unlisted except AIA Insurance Lanka PLC which is listed on the Main Board of the Colombo Stock Exchange.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 207

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 A

N
D

OP
ER

AT
IN

G
RE

VI
EW

CO
RP

OR
AT

E
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
AD

DI
TI

ON
AL

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

45. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
On 26 February 2015, the Board of Directors proposed a final dividend of 34.00 Hong Kong cents per share (2013: 28.62 Hong
Kong cents per share).

46. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
The new and revised accounting standards adopted by the Group in 2014 are explained in note 2.1(a). The tables below show
the quantitative effect of the adoption of these new and revised standards on the consolidated financial statements.

(a) Consolidated Income Statement

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2013
(As previously

reported)

Retrospective adjustments for
Year ended

30 November
2013

(As adjusted)Reclassifications IFRS 10 IAS 19

Revenue
Turnover

Premiums and fee income 16,666 – – – 16,666

Premiums ceded to reinsurers (959) – – – (959)

Net premiums and fee income 15,707 – – – 15,707

Investment return 6,064 – (34) – 6,030

Other operating revenue 155 – – – 155

Total revenue 21,926 – (34) – 21,892

Expenses
Insurance and investment contract benefits 15,303 – (4) – 15,299

Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (816) – – – (816)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 14,487 – (4) – 14,483

Commission and other acquisition expenses 1,934 – – – 1,934

Operating expenses 1,577 (37) – (3) 1,537

Finance costs 71 – – – 71

Other expenses 333 37 (30) – 340

Total expenses 18,402 – (34) (3) 18,365

Profit before share of profit from associates
 and joint venture 3,524 – – 3 3,527

Share of profit from associates and joint venture 14 – – – 14

Profit before tax 3,538 – – 3 3,541

Income tax expense attributable to
 policyholders’ returns (47) – – – (47)

Profit before tax attributable to
 shareholders’ profits 3,491 – – 3 3,494

Tax expense (691) – – (1) (692)

Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 47 – – – 47

Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (644) – – (1) (645)

Net profit 2,847 – – 2 2,849

Net profit attributable to:

 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,822 – – 2 2,824

 Non-controlling interests 25 – – – 25

The adoption of new accounting policy had an immaterial impact on earnings per share for the comparative year ended 30
November 2013.

AIA GROUP LIMITED208

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements and Significant Accounting Policies

46. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

(b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

US$m

As at
1 December

2012
(As previously

reported)

Retrospective adjustments for
As at

1 December
2012

(As adjusted)Reclassifications IFRS 10 IAS 19

Assets
Intangible assets 272 – – – 272
Investments in associates and joint venture 91 – – – 91
Property, plant and equipment 412 – – – 412
Investment property 1,035 – – – 1,035
Reinsurance assets 1,153 – – – 1,153
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 14,161 – – – 14,161
Financial investments:
 Loans and deposits 6,425 – – – 6,425
 Available for sale
  Debt securities 62,268 – – – 62,268
 At fair value through profit or loss
  Debt securities 18,594 – 1,543 – 20,137
  Equity securities 23,656 – (555) – 23,101
  Derivative financial instruments 638 – – – 638

111,581 – 988 – 112,569
Deferred tax assets 5 – – – 5
Current tax recoverable 46 – – – 46
Other assets 2,735 – 15 2 2,752
Cash and cash equivalents 2,948 – 34 – 2,982
Total assets 134,439 – 1,037 2 135,478

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 90,574 – 39 – 90,613
Investment contract liabilities 8,865 – – – 8,865
Borrowings 766 (273) – – 493
Obligations under securities lending and
 repurchase agreements 1,792 – – – 1,792
Derivative financial instruments 41 – – – 41
Provisions 204 – – 47 251
Deferred tax liabilities 2,229 – – (10) 2,219
Current tax liabilities 328 – – – 328
Other liabilities 2,812 273 998 – 4,083
Total liabilities 107,611 – 1,037 37 108,685

Equity
Share capital 12,044 – – – 12,044
Share premium 1,914 – – – 1,914
Employee share-based trusts (188) – – – (188)
Other reserves (12,060) – – – (12,060)
Retained earnings 17,843 – – (2) 17,841
 Fair value reserve 5,979 – – – 5,979
 Foreign currency translation reserve 1,165 – – – 1,165
 Others – – – (33) (33)
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 7,144 – – (33) 7,111
Total equity attributable to:
 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 26,697 – – (35) 26,662
 Non-controlling interests 131 – – – 131
Total equity 26,828 – – (35) 26,793
Total liabilities and equity 134,439 – 1,037 2 135,478

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 209

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 A

N
D

OP
ER

AT
IN

G
RE

VI
EW

CO
RP

OR
AT

E
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
AD

DI
TI

ON
AL

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

46. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

(b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

US$m

As at
30 November

2013
(As previously

reported)

Retrospective adjustments for
As at

30 November
2013

(As adjusted)Reclassifications IFRS 10 IAS 19

Assets
Intangible assets 1,321 – – – 1,321
Investments in associates and joint venture 93 – – – 93
Property, plant and equipment 480 – – – 480
Investment property 1,128 – – – 1,128
Reinsurance assets 1,379 – – – 1,379
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 15,738 – – – 15,738
Financial investments:
 Loans and deposits 7,484 – – – 7,484
 Available for sale
  Debt securities 64,763 – – – 64,763
 At fair value through profit or loss
  Debt securities 20,988 – 1,572 – 22,560
  Equity securities 26,968 – (866) – 26,102
  Derivative financial instruments 445 – – – 445

120,648 – 706 – 121,354
Deferred tax assets 6 – – – 6
Current tax recoverable 44 – – – 44
Other assets 3,520 – 15 8 3,543
Cash and cash equivalents 2,228 – 88 – 2,316
Total assets 146,585 – 809 8 147,402

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 103,401 – 35 – 103,436
Investment contract liabilities 8,698 – – – 8,698
Borrowings 2,126 (176) – – 1,950
Obligations under securities lending and
 repurchase agreements 1,889 – – – 1,889
Derivative financial instruments 89 – – – 89
Provisions 169 – – 18 187
Deferred tax liabilities 2,036 – – (6) 2,030
Current tax liabilities 242 – – – 242
Other liabilities 3,104 176 774 – 4,054
Total liabilities 121,754 – 809 12 122,575

Equity
Share capital 12,044 – – – 12,044
Share premium 1,914 – – – 1,914
Employee share-based trusts (274) – – – (274)
Other reserves (11,995) – – – (11,995)
Retained earnings 20,070 – – – 20,070
 Fair value reserve 2,270 – – – 2,270
 Foreign currency translation reserve 657 – – – 657
 Others – – – (4) (4)
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 2,927 – – (4) 2,923
Total equity attributable to:
 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 24,686 – – (4) 24,682
 Non-controlling interests 145 – – – 145
Total equity 24,831 – – (4) 24,827
Total liabilities and equity 146,585 – 809 8 147,402

AIA GROUP LIMITED210

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements and Significant Accounting Policies

46. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (continued)

(C) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2013
(As previously

reported)

Retrospective adjustments for
Year ended

30 November
2013

(As adjusted)Reclassifications IFRS 10 IAS 19

Cash flows from operating activities
Net cash provided by operating activities 915 97 54 – 1,066

Cash flows from investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities (2,286) – – – (2,286)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net cash provided by financing activities 724 – – – 724

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
 and cash equivalents (647) 97 54 – (496)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
 the financial year 2,948 (273) 34 – 2,709

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash
 and cash equivalents (73) – – – (73)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
 the financial year 2,228 (176) 88 – 2,140

Cash and cash equivalents in the above consolidated statement of cash flows can be further analysed as follows:

Year ended
30 November

2013
(As previously

reported)

Retrospective adjustments for
Year ended

30 November
2013

(As adjusted)Reclassifications IFRS 10 IAS 19

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated
 statement of financial position 2,228 – 88 – 2,316

Bank overdrafts – (176) – – (176)

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated
 statement of cash flows 2,228 (176) 88 – 2,140

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 211

OV
ER

VI
EW

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 A

N
D

OP
ER

AT
IN

G
RE

VI
EW

CO
RP

OR
AT

E
GO

VE
RN

AN
CE

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS
AD

DI
TI

ON
AL

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Statements of the Company

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

US$m Notes

As at
30 November

2014

As at
30 November

2013

Assets
Investment in a subsidiary 2 15,741 15,741

Amounts due from subsidiaries 3 2,345 910

Other assets 35 22

Cash and cash equivalents 4 45 10

Total assets 18,166 16,683

Liabilities
Borrowings 5 2,226 1,201

Other liabilities 19 11